

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2001

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2001/44

Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 11th December 2001

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 11th 1 December 2001. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 2
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content. 3
 - All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include
 - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought. Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above. 4

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
919.10.01) 919.10.09)	Self adhesive PVC sealing and joining tape	3M New Zealand Ltd PO Box 33-246 Takapuna 1332 AUCKLAND	99	998817D	А
60.02	Raschel knit polyethylene netting	Ritex International Ltd C/- Danzas AEI Ltd PO Box 1744 WELLINGTON	99	998745C	А
5302.21.01) 5304.92.00) 5307.90.28)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Embroidered cot accessories, viz: cotton quilt covers, nappy stackers, fitted sheets		99	998681C	v
5302.21.01) 5302.21.09) 5302.91.00) 5304.92.00) 5307.90.28)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Embroidered cot accessories and toilet linen, viz: cotton quilt covers, nappy stackers, fitted sheets, flat sheets, pillow cases, face washers, bath towels	Bye Bye Products Ltd PO Box 22-511 CHRISTCHURCH	99	998820D	V
5302.21.01) 5304.92.00) 5307.90.28)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Embroidered cot accessories, viz: cotton quilt covers, nappy stackers, fitted sheets		99	998681C	v
5302.21.01) 5302.21.09) 5302.22.01) 5302.22.09) 5304.92.00) 5307.90.28)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Embroidered cot accessories, viz: quilt covers, quilts, nappy stackers, flat and fitted sheets of cotton and/or polyester	Anne Davies Trading Ltd C/- Customs Agents Auckland PO Box 2367 AUCKLAND	99	998814K	V
3421.21.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Basket type stainless steel salt water strainers 10mm to 65mm nominal ports		99	600921C	v
421.21.20	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Basket type salt water strainers	Power & Marine Ltd C/- International Services Ltd PO Box 73-110 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998819L	V
3421.39.09	Post sterilisation ethylene oxide emission conversion equipment	3M New Zealand Ltd PO Box 33-246 Takapuna 1332 AUCKLAND	99	998818B	А

y of Application:	Α	-	General Approval
	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
	IP	-	Inadequate Production
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	-	Shortfall
	SS	-	Special Situation
	V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
	W	-	Withdrawal of Concession
	+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of November 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 44) 2001

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective Item Description of Goods Normal Pref Ref No From То 3816.00.00 998741L Refractory cements and mortars, viz: Resacid FQ Polyphenylene sulphone (PPSU) plumbing fittings, with stainless steel ferrules, Free Free 99 9/01 Α 3917.40.00 99 A Free Free 998736D 9/01 with or without stainless threaded inserts. Maximum operating temperature 110°C, maximum operating pressure 10 bar 3921.90.19 Polypropylene honeycomb structural sheets Free Free 90 998739J 9/01 A Disposable isolation gown, with thumb loop, made from embossed cast A 3926.20 Free Free 99 998797F 5/01polyethylene film, impervious, and designed for use in hospitals and medical centres 6810.19.00 Resin or cement bonded slabs Free Free 99 998734H 9/01 Α Х 84.65) Drill presses of 402mm drilling circle or less, band saws of 250mm, 305mm 99 998414D 3/01 Free Free 84.66) and 375mm throat capacity, crosscut and mitre saws, table saws, radial pull saws, planer/thicknesses, spindle moulders, combination machines, drill mills mortices, grinding, sanding and polishing machines; accessories and parts thereof 9401.40.00) 990511B Х Bed/settee mechanisms with variable position hinges and parts thereof Free Free 99 11/939401.90.19) 9504.90.00 Pass the Pigs game 99 998738L 9/01 А Free Free

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Rates of Duty		Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effecti	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То		
[5112.11.08	100% wool – $100m^2$	Free	Free	99	998774G	10/01	6/02		
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 300 m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 400 m ²								
	5112.19.00	95% wool, 5% cashmere $-400m^2$								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – $200m^2$								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – $200m^2$								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – $200m^2$								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 300 m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 400 m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – $12,000$ m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool – $200m^2$	Free	Free	99	998773J	10/01	6/02		
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 300 m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 400 m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 700 m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool – $4,000$ m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool – $8,000$ m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool – $10,000$ m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 300 m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 400 m ²								
	5112.30.08	60% wool, 20% angora, 20% polyamide – 800m ²								

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	′е То
84.65) 84.66)	Drill thereof		 	998414D		
9401.40.00	Bed/settee thereof		 	990511B		



FOURTH SCHEDULE

	Applications for Concessions Declined	
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
3919.90.09 3923.29.15) 3923.29.28) 8535.90.11) 8536.90.00)	Self adhesive acrylic power bonding tape in jumbo logs not exceeding 460mm wide Bags, sterile, incorporating a fibre free peel opening for aseptic containment of laboratory or medical items Electrical connectors and housings	998737B 998740B 998742J
tegory of Approval:	A-General ApprovalCE-Capital EquipmentGT-Goods in TransitIM-Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to SupplyIP-Inadequate ProductionMS-Manufacturers' SamplesRUC-Revocation of Unused ConcessionS-ShortfallSS-Special SituationV-Variation of Existing ConcessionX-Administrative Amendment	

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of November 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

